of IFRS 3R. The works involved:

 non-current assets (tangible and intangible assets);

 provisions for dismantling;

 financial liabilities; and

 deferred taxes.

Non-current assets were valued through assessment techniques based on the revenue. Indeed, based on the future cash flows of
each of the consolidated wind farms, the Group calculated an enterprise value which was used as a basis for reassessment of tangible
and intangible assets. As far as IFRS 13 is concerned, these data are level 3 data.

Provisions for dismantling were recalculated and updated as at the acquisition date, with the parameters used by the Group.

Financial debt relating to Class A and B bonds is subject to a valuation based on future discounted cash flows (use of level 3 observable
data). The Class C bond financial debt is valued based on the basis of the transaction performed by the Group.

The contribution of Breeze Two Energy to the main items in the income statement is as follows:

NOTE 7  PRO FORMA INFORMATION

Description of the transaction

Elements relating to the business combination between the Group and Breeze Two Energy are described in note 4 “Main events of
the fiscal year” hereof.

Intangible assets 7,997 7,663 15,660

Tangible assets 194,410 41,345 235,755

Financial assets 2,861 2,861

Trade and other receiv ables 7,023 7,023

Other current assets 5,606 5,606

Cash and cash equiv alents 25,227 25,227

Prov isions (1,924) (6,481) (8,405)

Deferred tax es - Liabilities 21,193 (60,717) (39,524)

Financial liabilities (472,019) 223,593 (248,426)

Other non-current liabilities (2,022) (2,022)

Trade and other pay ables (6,375) (6,375)

Tax  and social security  liabilities (409) (409)

TOTAL NET CONSOLIDATED ASSETS (239,626) 63,720 162,877 (13,029)

Non-controlling interests (13,029)

Fair value of

consolidated

assets and

liabilities(in thousand euros)

Breeze Two Energy

(local GAAP)

Asset fair value

adjustment

Financial debt

revaluation

(in thousand euros) 2013/12/31

Revenue 38,507

Operating income 10,683

Financial income (11,377)

NET INCOME (3,959)

5. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

146 THEOLIA – 2013 Registration Document

Establishment assumptions

Consolidated pro forma financial information is established in thousand euros and reflects the combination of THEOLIA and Breeze
Two Energy using the acquisition method.

[…]

Current operating income 18,169 594 18,763

Impairment (23,262) (23,262)

Operating income (778) 233 (545)

Financial income (32,171) 180 (31,990)

Net income from continuing operations (33,914) 238 (33,676)

Net income for the y ear from discontinued activ ities (562) (562)

NET INCOME OF THE CONSOLIDATED GROUP (33,914) (324) (34,238)

of w hich Group share (33,882) (324) (34,206)

of w hich non-controlling interests (32) (32)

(in thousand euros)

THEOLIA Group

pre-IFRS 5

2012/12/31 IFRS 5 restatments

THEOLIA Group

restated for IFRS 5

2012/12/31

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  5.

   THEOLIA – 2013 Registration Document 163

19.2 Information on the balance sheet

As at December 31, 2013

As at December 31, 2012

NOTE 20  SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

20.1 Number of outstanding shares

(THEOLIA SA holds 295,959 treasury shares)

As at December 31, 2013, the share capital comprised 64,894,862 shares with a par value of 1.40 euro. As at that date, the Company
held 295,959 treasury shares.

No dividend was paid before or after year-end.

(in thousand euros)

THEOLIA Group
pre-IFRS 5
2013/12/31

IFRS 5
restatments

THEOLIA Group

restated for IFRS 5

2013/12/31

Non-current assets 608,817 (7,196) 601,620

Current assets 135,809 (4,450) 131,361

Assets classified as held for sale 11,630 11,630

TOTAL ASSETS 744,627 (16) 744,611

Shareholders' equity 110,877 110,877

Non-current liabilities 529,555 (815) 528,741

Current liabilities 101,267 (4,029) 97,238

Liabilities directly  associated w ith assets classified as held for sale 7,754 7,754

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 744,627 (16) 744,611

(in thousand euros)

THEOLIA Group

pre-IFRS 5

2012/12/31 IFRS 5 restatments

THEOLIA Group

restated for IFRS 5

2012/12/31

Non-current assets 404,211 (7,080) 397,131

Current assets 133,924 (4,341) 129,582

Assets classified as held for sale 11,404 11,404

TOTAL ASSETS 538,136 (17) 538,118

Shareholders' equity 165,544 165,544

Non-current liabilities 285,372 (4,353) 281,019

Current liabilities 87,222 (3,466) 83,756

Liabilities directly  associated w ith assets classified as held for sale 7,802 7,802

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 538,136 (17) 538,118

2012/12/31

Creation of

shares by

conversion of

OCEANEs 2013/12/31

Number of shares 64,885,834 9,028 64,894,862

Number of securities 64,885,834 9,028 64,894,862

SHARE CAPITAL (IN EUROS) 90,840,168 12,639 90,852,807

5. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

164 THEOLIA – 2013 Registration Document

20.2 Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests amount to (17,070) thousand euros.

As THEOLIA holds no share in Breeze Two Energy’s share capital, the entire shareholders’ equity from this entity, i.e.
(19,038) thousand euros, was registered in the “Non-controlling interests” item and broke down as follows:

 reserves €(13,029) K

 income €(3,959) K

NOTE 21 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

21.1 Summary of stock warrant activity

During the fiscal year, 176,916 stock warrants matured before being exercised. They were therefore cancelled. Besides, the Group